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November 13, 2003 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We are in support of installing the irrigation system at West Newton Common. It 
is used for both our recreation baseball leagues, Babe Ruth (ages 13-15) and the National 
League (ages 16-·19). In addition, the field is also used for the Newton North JV baseball 
program. 

Sincerely, 

H[~ 
Joe Siciliano 
League Director (Newton Babe Ruth) 
Newton North Head Baseball Coach 



DeRubeis Bob 

Bob, 

While neither Newton Youth nor Newton Girls uses the West Newton Common field to any great extent, our 
longstanding commitment, as organizations, is to improve all the playing fields in the City of Newton. To this end, 
we have invested hundreds of thousands of dollars in fields which are not only used by soccer, but also by little 
league baseball, lacrosse, softball and many other youth sports. 

In the spirit of continuing to improve the playing spaces for our City's youth, we would support your initiative to 
irrigate and improve West Newton Common. 

Ted Ritchie, Director 
Newton Girls Soccer 

Ted Ritchie 
1775 Beacon Street 
Newton,~A 02468 
(617) 965-2286 
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West Newton Strategies 

Consolidated Strategy and Plan - FY 2001- 2005 

WEST NEWTON 
TARGET NEIGHBORHOOD STRATEGIES 

Newton Community Development Program 

December 1999 

Overview 

As stated in the Needs Assessment, CDBG regulations allow improvements to public works 
and facilities only within eligible neighborhoods. In order to be designated, a neighborhood 
must be within the highest quartile of the City in terms of concentration of low and 
moderate-income residents. Based on the 1990 Census Data from the U. S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development, eight neighborhood areas are theoretically eligible for 
designation in Newton. However, because of limited funding, a policy has been adopted to 
fund projects in only the three target neighborhoods with the highest concentration of low 
and moderate-income persons - Newton Corner, Nonantum and West Newton. 

The following sections outline the prioritized strategies proposed to address the needs of 
each Target Neighborhood. Strategies were developed and ranked through meetings of the 
Newton Corner, Nonantum and West Newton Advisory Committees. Needs identified in 
the Needs Assessment that are not listed here are either addressed in other strategy sections 
or activities have already been undertaken to address the need. 

It should be noted that CDBG funds for neighborhood improvements have traditionally 
been distributed on a rotating basis, with only one neighborhood receiving a CDBG 
allocation' per fiscal year. Based on this method of distribution, Newton Corner and West 
Newton will receive two CDBG allocations for neighborhood improvements during the 
five-year Plan and Nonantum will receive one. 

West Newton Strategies 

On September 9 and October 14, 1999, the West Newton Advisory Committee met to 
prioritize strategies for inclusion in the FY2001-200S Consolidated Strategy and Plan. The 
following strategies are proposed to address the most prominent needs identified in the 
Needs Assessment. Listed with each strategy is the neighborhood need the strategy will 
address. 

Newton Consolidated Strategy and Plan - FY2001-200S 
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West Newton Strategies 

West Newton Strategies (continued) 
Ranking Strategy 

1 Reconstruct Cherry Street with new sidewalks, new or restored 
curbing, and a new roadway (Estimate at $520,000) - This will address 
the med to improve the condition of Cherry Street. Will need to partner with DPW 
in order to construct mw road sUlface. 

2 Renovate the River Street Playground with new walkways, benches 
and safety surfacing - This will address the med to improve the condition of 
River Street P lcryground. 

3 Renovate the Franklin School tot-lot with new pathways, seating 
and safety surfacing - This will address the need to improve the condition of 
this recreation facility. 

4 Renovate Dolan Pond Conservation Area with new boardwalks, 
seating areas, parking, entryways and reconstructed pathways -
Will address the med to improve this conservation land in West Newton. 

5 Reconstruct the Howard Street Walkway with a new surface, 
plantings and improvements to make it accessible for people with 
disabilities - This will address the need to improve this heavilY used walkwcry from 
Franklin School to the rest of the West Newton mighborhood. 

6 Plant 50 trees throughout the Target Neighborhood - Will address.the 
med to improve barren berms and park areas in West Newton. 

7 Beautify traffic islands and major intersections throughout the 
neighborhood with plantings and allow for grass where applicable 
- Will address the med to improve traffic islands and intersections throughout West 
Newton. 

S Improve the West Parish Burying Ground with new pathways, 
fencing and signage - Will address the med to improve access and appearance 
to the West Palish Burial Grotf11d. 

9 Renovate West Newton Common with new sod, irrigation, 
drainage and seating areas - Will address the need to improve this 
mit,hborhood J',athenng and recreation area in West Newton. 

10 Reconstruct Washington Street with new sidewalks, new or 
restored curbing, trees where applicable and a new roadway (CD 
can only pay for north side of Washington St. in TN) - Will address 
the med to improve the condition of Washington Street. Will med to partner with 
DPW in order to construct new road suiface. 

11 Plant trees bushes and flowers along NCSC perimeter with CVS 
parking lot - Will address the med to improve the ''urban look" to this area in 
West Newton. Should partner with owner of CVS lot to make bi,fft,est impact. 

12 Install crosswalk tape at heavily used crossings in West Newton-
Will address the med to improve pedestnan safety in the mighborhood. CurrentlY 10 
sites. 

13 Reconstruct Elm Street from River Street to Washington Street 
with new sidewalks, new or restored curbing, and trees if 
applicable - This will address the med to improve the condition of Elm Street. 

Newton Consolidated Strategy and Plan - FY2001-2005 
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Estimate 

$101,5001 

(Max 
CDBG 

funding) 

$3,500 

$2,000 

$145,0002 

$10,000 

$15,000 

$15,0003 

$25,000 

$83,000 

$90,0004 

$25,000 

$19,000 

$115,000 



West Newton Strategies 

I Total for all strategies $649,000 I 

Strategy Notes: 
1 - If 101,500 is not enough to entice to entice DPW to undertake the project within the 
next five years, the WNAC would like to re-allocate these funds to other needs in the 
neighborhood. If more funds become available through overestimates on other items, then 
the WNAC will reconsider the maximum CDBG allocation. 

2 - The WNAC would like to undertake this project in two phases - $60,000 for boardwalks, 
seating areas, entryways and pathways in the first CDBG allotment, and $85,000 going for 
the remaining improvements in the second CDBG allotment. 

3 - The WNAC would like to undertake this project in two phases - $8,000 in the first 
CDBG allotment, and $7,000 in the second CDBG allotment. 

4 - Item 10 is a low priority for the neighborhood and if funds are available for this, the 
WNAC would like to review dle completeness of the previous nine items before allocating 
any money for item 10. 

*** Items 1-7 will be covered in the first CDBG allotment. The second CDBG allotment 
will cover the second phase for item 4, items 8-9, and the second phase of item 7, in that 
order. 

Newton Consolidated Strategy and Plan - FY2001-2005 
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Projects in Priority Order of Parks & Recreation Dept. Target Area Neighborhood Estimates 
Burr Park N/A $100,000 
Grass, surrounding sidewalks, entrances and play equipment are in poor 
condition and not accessible. (Bordering CDBG Target Area) 
Forte Park Nonantum $70,000 
The park remains dark - poorly lit - at night. 

Boyd Park Newton Corner $28,000 
Swing is rusting; benches are old and broken; basketball court has broken minus field 
rims and a cracked surface; grass on the field is in poor condition; grounds 
around school are barren in spots and overgrown in others. 

Farlow!Chafin Parks and Pruckner Walkway Newton Corner $9,700 
Pathways are cracked; trash cans are rusted or broken; benches are benches and walks 
broken; grass is in poor condition in spots; several light fixtures are rusted, only 
dirty and/or broken. 
Franklin School Playground West Newton $2,000 

i Play equipment is not accessible; safety surfacing is lacking in spots. 
West Newton Common West Newton $83,000 I 

Seating areas are limited; grass is in poor condition; tot-lot equipment is 
inaccessible; trash cans are rusting and dented. 
Neighborhood Tree Plantings Nonantum./West Newton! $15,000 
Neighborhoods are in need of additional trees (50 per neighborhood). Newton Corner per neighborhood 
Carleton Street Park Newton Corner $4,000 
Limited equipment exists; grass is in poor condition; no access for the 
disabled; lack of safety surfacing on current equipment; trash cans need 
repair. 
River Street Playground West Newton $2,800 
Play equipment is lacking safety surfacing; playground is inaccessible to 
the disabled; grass in poor condition; limited areas where people can sit. 
Burying Ground West Newton $4,000 for walkway 
Lack of access into and throughout the area; fencing is in need of repair; fence? - HSoc. 
signage and educational material is inadequate. 

West Newton Traffic Islands West Newton $5,000 - 8,000 
Islands are asphalt or concrete and not aesthetically pleasing. each 
Dolan Pond West Newton $145,000 
Entrances in poor condition and unattractive; entrance gates are broken, Estimate from 
rusting or in general need of repairs; pathways are being overrun by report for Con. 
vegetation in spots; trash cans are rusting; lack of parking for visitors; 

Comm. project pathways do not have adequate "turnouts" for viewing; boardwalks in need 
of repair; inadequate seating fO~'Jisitors_. ________ 

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\WPM$2DC8.doc 



1-25 Plus Rotary Sprinklers 

significantly updated design with 

enhancements in virtually every 

area makes this popular model 

more rugged than ever, while maintaining 
a solid reputation for the ideal blend of 
economy, durability and performance. The 
features that made this rotor a favorite are 
still here - including its compact, extra' 
beefy construction and an optional stainless 
steel riser for even more toughness. Now 

there's even more! Like a ribbed body and 

'., ;;fEATURES&BENEFITS 

ProTech'M safety system 

cap for better grip. A dozen new nozzles 

providing excellent uniformity. A patented 

self-adjusting stator that guarantees 
increased sprinkler life. An extra-thick 

heavy-duty rubber cover. The industry's 
smallest exposed surface area in its eategory. 
In addition, the new I-25 Pllts is even 
retro-compatible to existing I-25s as well 
as competitive products. Super-efficient, 
modestly-priced, contractor-friendly. 
The best just got better. 

Small exposed heavy-duty rubber cover and boot keeps 
playing areas safe 

12 color coded nozzles 
Outstanding flexibility, identification and distribution 
uniformity 

Optional stainless steel riser 
Long life in harsh conditions 

Heavy duty ribbed cap and body 
Stands up to heavy traffic, easy servicing 

Proven gear drive 
Time-tested and now improved for even longer life 

Patented NEWVStat@self-adjusting stator 
No stator rings required, drives with more power and 
adds years to sprinkler life 

Drain check valve for up to 10 feet elevation change 
Saves water, reduces liability 

Mode! /-2.'\ Quiet< Stlec: 
• Proven adjustable arc 

(40'-360') 

Full circle model available 

3W' pop-up height 

• Heavy duty rubber cover 

• Very small exposed diameter 

12 super-efficient nozzles 

• Ultra-durable cap & body 

• Variable stator convenience 

O/Jtiolls: 
• Stainless steel riser 

Reclaimed water identifier 

• High-Speed model 



f) int<!lIsioJls 
Pop-up height: 3).2" 

Overall height: 77/s" 

Exposed diameter: 17/s" 

Female inlet: 1" NPT 

Trajectory of spray: 25 0 

\i'itl ITtI 11/).' 

5-year exchange, 
not prorated 

Operdtilt,f!, Speci/icdtiults 
Discharge rate: 
3,8 to 31.5 gpm 

Radius: 40' to 73' 

Pressure range: 
40 to 100 psi 

Precipitation rate: 
0,23 to 0,57 inlhr 
(calculated for 
360 0 sprinkler) 

~ ~!:mi:!'tMMi 
Pressure Rltlius Fbw Pressure Rirlius Flow 

Nozzle PSI ft. GPM NOllie PSI ft. GPM 
40 40' 3.8 40 37' 3.8 

4 50 41 ' 4.3 4 50 38' 4.3 
Yellow 60 42' 4.7 Yellow 60 38' 4.7 

70 43' 5.1 70 39' 5.2 
40 43' 4.4 40 38' 4.4 

5 50 44' 4.8 5 50 39' 4.8 
White 60 45' 5.3 White 60 40' 5.5 

70 46' 5.6 70 41' 6.0 
40 45' 6.6 40 40' 6.1 

7 50 47' 7.0 7 50 41' 6.9 

Orange * 60 48' 7.5 
Orange * 60 42' 7.5 

70 49' 7.9 70 44' 8.1 
40 47' 7.7 40 42' 7.2 

8 50 49' 8.3 8 50 43' 8.1 
60 50' 9.2 Lt. Brown 60 44' 8.9 Lt. Brown 
70 51' 9.9 70 45' 9.8 
50 53.' 10.9 50 46' 10.6 

10 60 54' 12.0 10 60 48' 11.7 

Lt. Green' 
70 55' 13.1 70 49' 12.7 
80 56' 14.3 . 80 50' 13.6 
50 55' 11.2 50 48' 11.4 

13 60 56' 12.3 13 60 49' 12.6 
U. Blue 70 57' 13.3 Lt. Blue 70 51' 13.7 

80 57' 14.3 80 51' 14.8 

®15 
50 58' 13.4 

®15 
50 49' 13.3 

60 59' 14.3 60 51' 14.6 

* 70 59' 15.2 * 70 53' 15.9 
Gray 80 60' 16.4 Gray 80 54' 17.0 

50 60' 14.5 
{!)18 

50 50' 14.4 
@)18 60 61' 15.7 60 53' 15.9 

Red 70 62' 16.9 Red 70 55' 17.3 
80 63' 18.2 80 57' 18.6 

@)20 
60 62' 17.8 

{!)20 
60 53' 18.5 

70 63' 19.2 70 56' 19.9 

* 
80 64 ' 20.5 

* 80 56' 21.5 
Ok. Brown 90 65' 21.8 Dk. Brown 90 59' 22.7 

®23 
60 64' 21.9 

®23 
60 56' 21.0 

70 65' 23,6 70 58' 22.9 
80 66' 25,6 80 60' 24.5 Dk. Green 90 67' 27.0 Ok. Green 90 61' 26.1 

®25 
60 70' 25.6 

{!)25 
60 58' 24.2 

70 71 ' 26.2 70 ·62' 26.2 

* 80 71 ' 28.0 * 80 64' 28.3 
Ok. Blue 90 72' 29.8 Ok. Blue 90 66' 29.9 

@)28 
70 71' 26.9 

{!)28 
70 60' 27.6 

80 72' 28.7 80 62' 29.4 

Black 90 73' 31.6 Black 90 65' 31.2 
100 73' 31.5 100 67' 31.9 

~ 5 stamlard l10tzles included with rum ~prif1kler. 
Data represent test results ;n zero willd. Adjust for local C01JJitiOflS. Radius may be 
redllced up to 25% tdt/} nozzle retaining screw. (I1Jis may alter the uniformity of the spray 
patterll.) Per(ormallc.e data are Jerilfed (rom tests that conform to ASAE Sta,ldard S39S.1. 
See Hunter Irrigatioll products c.(ltalog (or complete ASAE Certification Statement. 

Hunter Industries Incorporated' The Irrigation Innovators 

N etU 11 oz:d es: 
Custom, tailored ul1iformity 
We've totally redesigned our nozzles for the 
1-25 Plus, NoUJ, YOIl replace the primary mrd 
secondary nozzles together, as a single unit 
resulting in ul/iformity 
at any distance 
from each a1ld 
every nozzle, 

VStat"': A stator that's 
stl1te-o(-the-Cl/1 
There are no stator rings required with the new 
VStat® cOl/stant speed, self-adjusting stator, 
This remarkable patented 
innovation provides lip 
to twice the drivi11g force 
to the gear drive while 
adding years to the life 
of the product, and it's 
I/O longer necessary 
to disassemble the 
sprinkler to iI/stall 
"the right ring, " 

YX/hen speed is tbe need 
For qtlick, light wetdowns of sports fields or 
any areas that require dust control, Hunter 
offers the new High-Speed 
version 1-25 HS, that Ctlts 
fllll circle rotation time 
from three minlltes down 
to aile, 

EXAMPLE: 1-26 - ADS - 16 -------:-------=-
""'" 

MODEL FEATURES OPTIONS 
1-25 = 3lf ADV, 36V, ADS, XX = Standard set of 5 nozzles 
Pop-up 36S, ARV, 3RV, 4-28 = Factory-Installed nozzle 

ARS, 36SHS, number 
3RSADSHS 

Key 10 Feal.let. 
ADY .. Adjumb/ewilh ehectvatve ~$ 'I: Full-eirele, Re¢laimed Wale~ wifl eUinleu 
3RV" Fun'cireie, Reclaimed Water, \lrilh cntck vam eleetrim 
36V"fuH·circ/ewllf1che«vaive ~$ "fu/l·e1re1e with dlm v&ln and etainlt$e 
AH$ : Adjutbble, Reclairred Wain, wifl sta!nlm ele~riur 

6tn/riter AD!H!. ADS ffil~$pt.d VIol'" 
AU" Adjustable with ct1tcl V3Jve and etalrhn ARV. Adi",I>~., Reclaimed wa~r,"1h ell,,,, ,1Iv. 

eletlri9~ 36SHS .. 36SHi9h-$peedver'on 

1940 Diamond street· San Marcos, California 92069' TEL: (1) 760-744-5240· FAX: (1) 760-744-7461 02002 Hunter IncIJ,trle.l1corporaled 
www.Hunterlndustries.com PIN 700264 lIT-028 SAY.! 



HlllrfCle® 
fnstitutional Spray 

ow dlere is a Hunter sprinkler 

that delivers the ultimate in water 

savings, as well as the dura-

bility of a rugged body design. From top 

to bottom, the new Hunter Institutional 

Spray combines exceptional strength with a 

complete range of innovative features ... just 

the need for high traffic area installations. 

Features like a positive-seal flush cap with 

an innovative pull-up design that keeps 

debris out. A high quality, multi-functional, 

pressure-activated wiper seal. True pressure . 

regulation under a wide range of environ­

mental and pressure conditions to reduce 

water waste. An in-stem regulator that 

acts as a flow control device if the nozzle is 

removed. A super heavy-duty check valve 

assembly that eliminates the leakage, pud­

dling and potential liability issues of low 

head drainage. The most powerful re-

. traction spring in its class. Sounds like a lot 

in a spray sprinkler? How about one more 

great feature - just like all other Hunter 

Institutional Series irrigation products, the 

new Institutional Spray carries as-year 

warranty. Hunter's new Institutional Spray. 

Innovative solutions to the toughest design 

and installation problems. 



Without check valves, 
water le4ks out at low 
points creating wasteful 
pudcJles and potenti41 
liability hazards. 

Check Values: No leaks .. Ito puddles, Ito waste 
The InstitutiOltal Spray check valve eliminates leaks and puddles at the lower heads, 
protecting landscapes from damage and erosion while reducing water waste. Choose 
from the convenience of factory-installed check valves or the flexibility of field installation. 

PCN: Pop-up spray sprinlder bubbler lIo:::.:.de 
With our pressure compensating nozzle (PCN), there is 
now a solution for deep watering needs that provides all 
the benefits of drip irrigation, with none of the hassles ... 
plus, the decided advantage of sitting atop a riser that 
retracts into the ground when not in use. More appealing 
to look at, less likely to be tampered with - in short, 
a product that specifiers will love. 

Micro-Spray: A pop-up withill a pop-up 
The unique pop-up design of the Hunter Micro-Spray Nozzle, coupled with the fact that 
it attaches directly to a pop-up sprinkle1; makes this altemative to drip a winner. When 
not in use, both the nozzle and the spray head body retract, so nothing sticks up qbove 
the surface. And when it's il1 operation, the pop-up nozzle gives nearly an extr(l inch of. 
clearance over plants and shrubs. 

JEATURES·&:BENEFITS 

Built-in in-stem pressure regulation 
Maximum nozzle efficiency regardless of inlet pressure 

Heavy-duty body and cap construction 
Multi-thread buttress design withstands the harshest environments 

Pressure activated, multi-function, no flow-by wiper seal 
Easy to remove and clean; treated with UV inhibitors to ensure long life 

Compatible with all female threaded nozzles 
Accepts adjustable, fixed and specialty nozzles from Hunter and all 
major brands 

Optional factory-installed drain check valve for up to 10 feet 
elevation change 
Eliminates landscape damage from flooding and erosion 

Ratcheting riser for quick arc alignment 
Make adjustments while sprinkler is operating 

Heavy-duty spring 
For positive retraction under any conditions 

Innovative pop-top flush plug deSign 
Allows limited flow permitting controlled directional flushing 

W' standard side inlet on 6" and 12" models 
Installation convenience for deep seated bodies 



Pressure regulation that's built in (so it's allll,~ys there) 
For long pipe runs with wide variations in available pressure, large elevation 
chal1ges that make design difficult, or high and variable pressure situations that 
create 110zzle performance problems, the Il1stitutional Spray provides a compre­
hensive solution. Built-in pressure regulation to a true 30 psi. You'll get con-

Without Regulator trolled, reliable pressure to Hunter's wide array 
Mist gets carried away of available nozzles, as well as the elimination 
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of misting, fogging or unwanted variation. The 
pressure regulator is also dirt tolerant, handles 
extreme operating pressures up to 100 psi and 

~20~80~~~50~60~ro~80MOO 

Inlit Pressure 

With Regulator 
Large water droplets = No 
wasted water 

will control flow rates by 70% if the nozzle is damaged or removed. Best of 
all, unlike pressure compensating discs, this regulator is built into the sprin­
kle1; so it's ready from the get-go to handle the extremes your site dishes out. 

Pelj'ormance Charts - Adjustable-Arc and Fixed-Arc Noz:zles 
~ __ m~~rrnrrrmsrm"''!44I'f tt d ! is ... I IIII! 

7 Fool Radius 10 Fool Radius 12 Fool Radius 15 Foot Radius: 17Fool Radius 
Adjustable from 25' to 360" NOllie Adjustable from 25'to 3600 NOllie Adjustable from 25' to 361)' Nellie Adjustable from 25'10360' Nom.e Adjustable from 25' to 360' Nozz~ 
Traj",tory:1)' 7A Trajectory: 15' 10A Traj",tory:28' 12A TraI"'tory:28' 15A· Trajectocy:28' 17A 
Color Code: Broym. C%rCode: Red. Color Code: Grem. Color Code: Black. Color Code: Gray 

A,c P'~~te Ra~ius ~~ ';;Icip i"1' Raf~ius ~I~~ p.op i"1' Rts ~~:; ,*",iP i"1r Raf~iUS ~~ P.eciP i"1r Ra~ius ~p~ ~cip "'l' 
450 

~ 

900 .. 
1200 -1800 

t 
2400 

~ 
270' ., 
3600 

e 

20 
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30 

20 
25 
30 

20 
25 
30 

20 
25 
30 

20 
25 
30 

20 
25 
30 

20 
25 
30 

6' 
l' 
l' 

6' 
l' 
7' 

6' 
l' 
7' 

6' 
l' 
7' 

6' 
l' 
7' 

6' 
7' 
7' 

6' 
7' 
7' 

0.17 3.64 4.20 9' 
0.19 2.99 3.45 10' 
0.24 3.77 4.35 10' 

0.34 3.64 4.20 9' 
0.39 3.06 3.54 10' 
0.49 3.85 4.45 10' 

0.45 3.61 4.17 9' 
0.52 3.06 3.54 10' 
0.65 3.83 4.42 10' 

0.68 3.64 4.20 9' 
0.78 3.06 3.54 10' 
0.97 3.81 4.40 10' 

0.91 3.65 4.219' 
1.04 3.06 3.54 10' 
1.30 3.83 4.42 10' 

1.02 3.64 4.20 9' 
1.17 3.06 3.54 10' 
1.46 3.82 4.42 10' 

1.36 3.64 4.20 9' 
1.56 3.06 3.54 10' 
1.95 3.83 4.42 10' 

0.17 1.62 1.87 11' 0.27 1.72 1.98 14' 0.39 1.53 1.n 16' 0.48 1.44 1.67 
0.19 1.46 1.69 12' 0.28 1.50 1.73 15' 0.44 1.51 1.74 11' 0.56 1.49 1.72 
0.24 1.85 2.13 12' 0.36 1.93 2.22 15' 0.46 1:57 1.82 17' 0.60 1.60 1.85 

0.34 1.62 1.87 11' 0.53 1.69 1.95 14' o.n 1.51 1.75 16' 0.97 1.46 1.68 
0.39 1.50 1.73 12' 0.56 1.50 1.73 15' 0.88 1.51 1.74 17' 1.13 1.51 1.74 
0.49 1.89 2.18 12' 0.71 1.90 2.19 15' 0.93 1.59 1.84 17' 1.20 1.60 1.85 

0.45 1.60 1.85 11' 0.71 1.69 1.9614' 1.03 1.52 1.75 16' 1.29 1.46 1.68 
0.52 1.50 1.73 12' 0.75 1.50 1.74 15' 1.17 1.50 1.73 17' 1.50 1.50 1.73 
0.65 1.88 2.17 12' 0.95 1.90 2.20 15' 1.241.59 1;84 17' 1.61 1.61 1.86 

0.68 1.62 1.87 11' 1.07 1.70 1.97 14' 1.54 1.51 1.75 16' 1.94 1.46 1.68 
0.78 1.50 1.73 12' 1.12 1.50 1.73 15' 1.75 1.50 1.73 11' 2.25 1.50 1.73 
0.97 1.87 2.16 12' 1.42 1.90 2.19 15' 1.86 1.59 1.84 17' 2.41 1.61 1.85 

0.91 1.62 1.87 11' 1.42 1.69 1.96 14' 2,06 ,1.52 1.75 16' 2.58 1.46 1.68 
1.04 1.50 1.73 12' 1.50 1.50 1.74 15' 2.34 1.50 1.73 17' 3.00 1.50 1.73 
1.30 1.88 2.17 12' 1.90 1.90 2.20 15' 2.48 1:59 1.84 17' 3.21 1.60 1.85 

1.02 1.62 1.87 11' 1.60 1.70 1.96 14' 2.31 1.51 1.75 16' 2.90 1.45 1.68 
1.17 1.50 1.73 12' 1.68 1.50 1.73 15' 2.63 1.50 1.73 17' 3.38 1.50 1.73 
1.46 1.87 2.16 12' 2.14 1.91 2.20 15' 2.79 1.59 1.84 17' 3.61 1.60 1.85 

1.36 1.62 1.87 11' 2.13 1.69 1.96 14' 3.08 1.51 1.75 16' 3.87 1.46 1.68 
1.56 1.50 1.73 12' 2.24 1.47 1.70 15' 3.50 1.50 1.73 17' 4.50 1.50 1.73 
1.95 1.88 2.17 12' 2.85 1.90 2.20 15' 3.71 1.59 1.03 17' 4.82 1.61 1.85 

Note: The Institutional Spray's bUIlt-in pressure regtAation cootras ollput to a maximum of 00 PSI. 

7 Fool Radius 10 Fool Radius 12 Fool Radius 15 Fool Radius· 17 Fool Radius 
F~ed (Quarter, Half, Full) Nonle Fixed (Quarter. Half, Ful) Nome Rxed (Quarter, Half. Full) No,lie ·Rxed (Quarter"H~f. Full) Nozlie Fixed (Quarter) 

~j;~~~rO\\ll • 7&';~~~~~~ • 10 ~j';;b"Ze~~~ .. n • 12 '&i~~~~~ck • 15 ~:,'~o~~~y 
Nome 

Arc p'~~t"'e Pattern Ra~ius ~~ ;.edp i~r Ra£US ~~~ ;.ecip i"1r Ra~iUS ~~~ ~ciP 1r Ra~~US ~~~ ;'eciP i~r Ra~ius ~~ Precipirv'hr . ... 
1800 

t 

20 
25 
30 

20 
25 
30 

3600 
20 _, 25 

W 30 

a 

H 

F 

6' 
l' 
7' 

6' 
7' 
7' 

6' 
7' 
7' 

0.17 '1.82 2.10 9' 
0.19 1.49 1.72 '10' 
0.24 1.89 2.1810' 

0.34 1.82 2.10 9' 
0.38 1.49 1.72 10' 
0.48 1.89 2.18 10' 

0.67 1.79 2.07 g' 
0.76 1.49 1.72 10' 
0.95 1.87 2.15 10' 

0.34 O.4Q 0.47 11' 
·0.39.1.50 1:73 12' 
0,49 1.89 2.18 12' 

0.68 1.62 1.87 11' 
0.78 1.50 1.73 12' 
0.97 1.87 2.16 12' 

1.36 1.62 1.87 11' 
1.68. 1.~0 1.1:3 12' 
1.95 1:88 2.17 12' 

0.53 
0.56 
0.71 

1.69 1.95 14' 
1.50 1.73 15' 
1.90 2.1915' 

1.07 1.70 1.97 14' 
1.12 1.50 1.73 15' 
1.42 1.90 2.19 15' 

2.13 1.69 1.96 14' 
2.24 1.50 1.73 15' 
2.85 1,90 2.20 15' 

Holt: The InstiHiic.m.1 Spray's tuilt-il preSSlJre regJlation rortrols oot~ 10 a maxrmlll of 30 PSI. All preclplatioo rales ca/ctlaled for 360 oogree '1leratiOll 

0.77 1.51 05 16' 
0.88t51 1.74 17' 
0.93. 1,59 1.84 17' 

1.54 1.51 1.75 
1.75 1.50 1.73 
1.86 1.59 1.84 

3.08 ,1.51 1.75 
3.501.50 1-7,3 
3.71 1:59 1,83 

0.97 1.46 1.68 
1.13 1.51 1.74 
1.20 1.60 1.B5 

Coming 
Soon 



Peliormance Charts - StJecialt-y No,~z:les 

Cdor COOe: OIue • Adjustable from 25' to 360' Adiust,ble IrOOl 25' to 360' 
Cdor COOe: Blue • Color COOe: OIue • Nozzle Pressure Width Flow Preclp 

Model PSI x Length GPM in/hr. Pressure Radius Row Pretip inlhr Pressure Radius Flw ~ecipi"1' Arc PSI II. GPM . ... Arc PSI ft. GPM 
LeS'515 20 4'xW 0.55 0.95 900 900 

~ 25 5'x 15' 0.60 0.77 
~ 

20 0.29 2.28 2,63 

~ 
20 15 DAD 0.68 0.79 

Left·Corner 30 5'x 15' 0.65 0.83 25 0.32 1,93 2.22 25 16 0,46 0.69 0.80 
S~ip 30 0.35 2.11 2.43 30 16 0.50 0.75 0.87 

ReS·515 20 4' x 14' 0.55 0.95 1800 1800 - 25 5' x 15' 0.60 0.77 

* 
20 0.54 2.12 2.45 

* 
20 15 0.67 0.57 0.66 

Ilight<:orner 30 5' x 15' 0.65 0.83 25 0.57 1.71 1,98 25 16 0.80 0.60 0.69 
S~ip 30 0.60 1.80 2.08 30 16 0.88 0.66 0.76 

S8·530 20 4'x 28' 1.10 0.95 360 0 

20 7 1.08 2.12 2.45 360 0 .... 25 5' x 30' 1.20 0.77 

* * 
20 15 1.19 0.51 0.59 

Side Sirip 30 5' X 30' 1.30 0.83 25 8 1.11 1.67 1.93 25 16 1,46 0.55 0.63 
30 8 1.15 1.73 2.00 30 16 1.66 0.62 0.72 

Color Code: Ught Brown Cdor COOe: Ught Green 'if Color Code: Light Blue 
Pressure Radius Row Precipll>'hr Radius Rw Predpinlhr Radius Row Precip inlhr 

Arc PSI Nozzle ft. GPM • ... NOllie ft. GPM • ... Nozzle ft. GPM . ... 
900 

20 2' 0.09 8.66 10.00 4' 0.20 4.81 5.56 6' 0,47 5.03 5.80 .. 25 20 2' 0.10 9.63 11.11 40 4' 0.22 5.29 6.11 60 6' 0,49 5.24 6.05 ew~~ 30 2' 0.11 10.59 12.23 4' 0.22 5.29 6.11 6' 0.51 5.45 6.30 
Pressure Row 

Mod~ PSI GPM 
1800 

20 2' 0.12 5.78 6.67 4' 0,41 4.93 5.70 6' 0.95 5.08 5.87 25 25 ,0.25 

t 25 2H 2' 0.14 6.74 7.78 4H 4' 0,43 5.17 5.97 6H 6' 0.97 5.19 5.99 0 50 25 0.50 
30 2' 0.16 7.70 8.B9 4' 0.44 5.29 6.11 6' 0.98 5.24 6.05 10 25 1.0 

20 25 2.0 

lV(udd, Ibl~_o61NniDitiarimill 'IiiM 
INST·04 - 4" Pop·up (10 em) 

INST·06 - 6" Pop·up (15 em) 

INST·12 - 12" Pop·up (30 em) 

I )illlcl1siuJl.s 

Overall height: 

Flow-by: 0 at 10 psi 
(.07 bars; 68 kPa) or greater; 
. 1 gpm (0,02 m3!hr; 0.4 lImin) 
otherwise 

Precipitation rates: approxi· 
mately 1.5" (38 mm) per hour 

INST·04 - 5 7/S" (15.5 em) 

INST-06 - 8 ~" (22,5 em) 

INST-12 - 16 I/s" (41 em) 

Ih" female inlet NPT 

()llti()lts A~Jllililbl(! 

Exposed diameter: 21;.1" (5.7 em) 

( )/!er<ltill,~ SpcoIic,(tioIIS 

Pressure range: 15 to 70 psi 
(1.0 to 4.8 bars; 103 to 482 kPa) 

Factory-installed drain check 
valve for up to 10' (3 m) ele· 
vation change. "Check Valve" 
stamped on cap for easy 
identification, 

Field-installed reclaimed water 
identification cap 
(Part number 469800) 
Field·installed rubber cover 
(Part number 469805) 

EXAMPlE: INST - 06 - CV - 15H 
=- T T ~----, 

MOllEl 
INST = InstlbJtloo~ Spray 

(Indudes Faclory· 
Insl~led Pressure 
ReQulalor) 

POP·LI' HEIGHT 
OO.Shrub 
04 = 4' Pop·up 
06.6" Pop.up 
12.12' Pop-up 

OPT/OIlS 
tV. faclOC'j·lnslailed 

Drain atecl<V~ve 
(Pq>.up Mod~s Only) 

tV·R = Faclory·lnslaUed 
Redalmed Body Cap 

NOZZlE SERIES 
7.7 Senes 
10·10Senes 
12.12 Senes 
15. 15Senes 
17 • 17 Senes' 

Hmo: Bodies and nozzles sold separal~y. Also compatitle I'IiIh Hunler's tlJ1XJler and sped~ty nozzles. 
, 17 Senes available In Adius!ab~ and Quarter·arde paUems only. 

Hunter Industries Incorporated' The Irrigation Innovators 

PATltRN 
A=MJuslabie 
Q = Quarter·Circle 
H. H~I.arde 
f.Full·Cirde 

Arc 

900 

• 
1800 

~ 
3600 

e 

1940 Diamond Street· San Marcos, Camornia 92069' TEL: (1) 760·744·5240' FAX: (1) 760·744·7461 
www.Hunterlndustries.com 

Pressure Radius Flow Preclp In/hr 
PSI Nozzle ft. GPM • ... 
25 MS-O 5' 0.12 1.85 2.13 

25 MS-H 5' 0.25 1.93 2.22 

25 MS-F 5' 0.50 1.93 2.22 

02003 Hunler IndJstrles Incorporated 

PIN 700732 LlT·320 4/03 



rdr·· ·:fhe ICV is a prime example of today's 
~l technological capabilities. T~is new valve 

. ..::.... IS as rugged, durable and relIable as any 
commercial valve on the market, even those 

made of solid brass. And that's something that 

will astound those who thought that a plastic 
valve could never make that claim. The ICV can 

consistently withstand a pressure rating of up to 
200 psi and can handle the continual hammering 
that such forces will produce. Designed to handle 

the wide range of conditions that different 
commercial sites will bring, this valve offers a 
fabric reinforced diaphragm that provides flow 

control as a standard feature. In addition, the 

ICV is extremely easy to service, since the valve's 
bonnet fasteners can be loosened and tightened 

using a variety of common contractor tools. 
For a long-lasting valve that can deliver reliable 
performance at commercial sites, this is the 
heavy duty workhorse you're after. 

FEATURES & BENEFITS 

Glass-filled nylon construction 
200 psi rated for maximum strength and sturdiness 

Internal manual bleed 
Keeps valve box dry 

Captive solenoid plunger 
No more lost parts when servicing 

Captive bonnet bolts with matching brass body inserts 
Provide ease of service, eliminate lost parts 

Fabric reinforced diaphragm 
Provides reliable operation up to 200 psi 

Optional Filter SentryTM system 
Automatically cleans the filter 

Optional Accu-SetTM pressure regulator 
Maintains a safe, constant water pressure level 



ICV-l01G - 1" globe valve 

ICV-101G-FS - 1" plastic globe valve with 
Filter SentryTM 

ICV-151G - 11h" plastic globe valve 

ICV-151G-FS-1W' plastic globe valve with 

Filter SentryTM 

ICV-201G-2" plastic globe valve 

ICV-201G-FS - 2" plastic globe valve with 

Filter SentryTM 

Accu-Set™ Pressure Regulator 

'Ji;, 

ICV-l01G - 51;2" H x 4W Lx 4" W 
with Accu-Set™, 61;2" 

ICV-151G -7%" H x 6W' Lx 51;2" W 
with Accu-Set™, 8%" 

ICV-201G -7%" H x 67/a" Lx 51;2" W 
with Accu-Set™, 81/a" 

Female inlet/outlet: 1", lW' & 2" NPT 
or BSP 

'!ClttlOIL: 

Flow: 0,25 to 200 GPM 

Pressure: 20 to 200 psi 

Temperature: up to 150'F 

Heavy-duty solenoid: 24VAC, 
370m A inrush current, 190mA 
holding current, 60 cycles 

475mA inrush current, 230mA 
holding current, 50 cycles 

Accu-SetH !: 20 psi minimum operating 
pressure, Regulates from 20 to 100 psi, 

Optional Reclaimed Water ID Handle 
(part number 385905) 

Optional Solenoid Conduit Cover 
(part number 464322) 

GPM l' 1 'f,' 2' 
0,25 2 
0,5 2 
1 2 
5 4 

10 3 
15 3 
20 3 1.5 
30 4 1.5 
40 7 1.7 0,8 
50 2,2 1.2 
60 3,0 1.7 
75 3,9 2.4 
90 5,5 3,2 

100 7,0 4,2 
120 10,9 6,5 
135 12.7 7,9 
150 16,2 9,8 
175 13,3 
200 17,7 * Charts bas~ on (uB-l>Pen 

pow control position. 

Hunter Industries Incorporated, The Irrigation Innovators 

Filter 
Particlcs uf' 

Inside every hard-working 
valve is a filter, designed to 
keep Ollt dirt, Bllt microscopic 
particles like minerals and algae 
can build up on the diaphragm 
and wreak havoc to even the 
tOllghest filters, eventually 
leading to premature failure of 

the valve. The solution? Filter Selltrynl, an added optioll 
011 the Hunter ICV. At work continllously whe1lever 
the valve is operating, this incredible new scouring 
mechanism helps keep performance at its maximllm 
by keeping microscopic contamillaut build-up to the 
absolllte millimum. 

Accu-Set',\l; Accunlte/v .. 
Pressure to I)e the ,)lIlIW .1': finw 

What do you do, at a commercial site, when your 
irrigation system has to contend with water pressure 
that far exceeds the limits of safe operation? Simply 
ask for the added option of Accu-Set™ all the new 
ICV valve aud YOIl can reliably adjust aud regulate 
pressures auywhere from 20 to 100 psi, all the while 
resting easy with the knowledge that the settillg YOIl 
select will be immulle to fluctllation. 

(ji;lI,lJD.U;Ji:T~:EJ((Pi~~:ii:a)i[t;(liN, . 
EXAMPLE: ICV-201 G - FS - AS _____ 7T 

MODEL 

ICV-l01G = l' Globe valve 
ICV-161G .111' Glooovaive 
ICV-201G • 2' Globe valve 

OPTIONS 
FACTORY INSTALLED 

FS .Filler sentry"' 
B = BSP Threads 
DC = Battery Powered 

latching Solenoid 

OPTIONS 
USER INSTALLED 

AS. Accu-Set"', Pressure Regulator 
R. Reclaimed Water Identification Handle 

1940 Diamond Street' San Marcos, California 92069· TEL: (1) 760-744-5240' FAX: (1) 760-744-7461 
www.Hunterlndustries.com 
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!<. :C Controllers 

·iJ. ·~r" unter int~oduced the c~ncept of 
~W---~ personalrzed const~uctlOn for 
~ ,~controllers - allowlllg custom 

tailoring to effectively handle the odd number 
of stations a system may require - and the 
acceptance has been overwhelming. Then 

again, why shouldn't it be? After all, nothing 
makes more sense for running irrigation 
systems at virtually any commercial site, from 

schools, parks and sports fields to hotels, 
resorts and apartment buildings. The idea 
is a simple one: a controller that's "built" 

by combining sets of "modules" to create 

a system that can handle up to 48 stations 
and manage the different irrigation needs for 

turf, shrubs and flower beds, as well as any 
special watering restrictions. Whatever size 

you choose, you'll get all these features: dial 
programming; large easy-to-read display; 

programmable master valve; 365-day calendar; 
rain sensor bypass; seasonal adjustment; choice 
of plastic, metal or stainless steel cabinets; and 
Hunter's simplified user set-up. Hunter ICC, 
for the ultimate in flexibility. 

>", ' FEATURES & BENEFITS 

Versatile modular design 
Provides easy addition of more stations and improves 
inventory management 

4 fully-independent programs 
Each with separate day cycles, 8 start times, offering total 
flexibility for complex landscapes 

Independent day schedule options for 
each program 
Maximize scheduling choices (select days of the week, 
odd/even days, interval up to 31 days) 

Non-volatile 1 OO-year memory 
Program data is retained during power outages, 
without need for battery 

Programmable pump circuit by station 
Use pump only when needed; accommodate dual 
water sources 

Cycle and Soak capability by station 
Allows run times to be divided into repeat cycles to 
minimize run-off 

Remote control ready 
Supplied with SmartPofi® connector for use with 
SRR/ICR remote controls 



\ I,), I i'i:: 
ICC-800-PL, 8-station commercial controller, 

plastic cabinet, 32-station capacity 
ICC-800-M, 8-station commercial controller, 

metal cabinet, 48-station capacity 
ICC-800-SS, 8-station commercial controller, 

stainless steel cabinet, 48-station capacity 
ICC-PEO, pedestal for the ICC-800-M 
ICC-PEO-SS, pedestal fo1' the ICC-800-SS 
ICM-400, 4-station module for use with 

any ICC 
ICM-800, 8-station module for use with 

any ICC 

,';, i:',( 

Plastic Cabinet (NEMA rated) 
• 11" H x 12" W x 3:y.;" 0 
Metal Cabinets (NEMA rated) 
• 15W' H x 1 Pig" W x 411z" 0 
Metal Pedestals 

• 

• 

• 

30" Hx IIW' Wx4" 0 

i/I('r,!ftlf,C: \'), ./ Ii i,); J;, 

Transformer input: 120/230VAC, SOl60Hz 

Dual connection transformer for use with 
120VAC or 230VAC power 
Transformer output: 24VAC, l.SA (40VA) 
Station output: 24VAC, 0.S6A (2 valves) 
Maximum total output: 24VAC, 1.4A, 
(S valves) includes master valve circuit 
Master valve output: 24VAC, 0.28A 
Rain sensor override compatible with 
most brands utilizing a normally closed 
micro switch, display indicates when 
sensor is active 

36S-day calendar 
Manual watering by station or program 
Removable, battery programmable 
front panel 

• Robust surge protection 
UL Listed, CSA, CE approved 

• Seasonal adjustment: 10·to IS0% with 
visual display 
Program "0" can run simultaneously 
for drip 

• Self-diagnostic circuit breaker: Skips 
shorted stations and continues watering 
St<'ltion run times: Programs A, B, & C, 
2 hours; Program D, 12 hours 

• Programmable delay between stations up 
to 10 hours 
Programmable rain delay up to 7 days 
One touch manual start and advance 
Hunter Quick Check™ circuit test 
procedure self-diagnoses controller and 
field wiring faults 
Test program feature allows for quick 
system ch'ecks 
Central control compatible with Hunter 
IMMSTM System 

Hunter Industries Incorporated' The Irrigation Innovators 

lvlodufcs: A11 Idea Thill ivr{d:(('~, Sense, 

S" ue"l)ollars 
If yo 11 are a professional who stocks 
controllers, you'll find that the modular 
design of the ICC will make inventory 

control easy - there's 110 need to estimate 
how mall)' of each size controller ),011 

need to keep all halld, ),011 simply need 
to stock modllles. You'll also filld it's a 
cillch to CIIstomize a colltroller to each 
project - ICC modules consist of fOllr or 
eight statiOils each, allowillg ),011 to build a colltroller more 
closely matchillg the totalllllmber of statiO/Is desired. 

Modliles: a concept that worl<s for both the colltractor 
(easier inventor),} and propert), oWlIer (more cost effective). 

H~L ij.IIL·;-: Hcil:lfl'Jr;r CHgB! 

PLAS Ill; CiIBlIJ[ I 

Desired Station Order Plus Number 
Configuration Base Unit of Modules Specify as: 
8 Zone one ICC-800-PL no module needed ICC-800PL 
12 Zone one ICC-800-PL one ICM-400 ICC-1200PL 
16 Zone one ICC-800-PL one ICM-800 ICC-1600PL 
20 Zone one ICC-800-PL one ICM-800 & one ICM-400 ICC-2000PL 
24 Zone one ICC-800-PL Iwo ICM-800 ICC-2400PL 
28 Zone one ICC-800-PL two ICM-800 & one ICM-400 ICC-2800PL 
32 Zone one ICC-SOO-PL three ICM-SOO ICC-3200PL 

hU:,,: "8111F1S 

Desired Station Order Plus Number 
Configuration Base Unit of Modules Specify as: 
8 Zone one ICC-SOO-M no module needed ICC-SOOM 
12 Zone one ICC-800-M one ICM-400 ICC-1200M 
16 Zone one ICC-SOO-M one ICM-SOO ICC-1600M 
20 Zone one ICC-SOO-M one ICM-SOO & one ICM-400 ICC-2000M 
24 Zone one ICC-SOO-M two ICM-SOO ICC-2400M 
2S Zone one ICC-SOO-M two ICM-SOO & one ICM-400 ICC-2S00M 
32 Zone one ICC-SOO-M three ICM-SOO ICC-3200M 
36 Zone one ICC-SOO-M three ICM-SOO & one ICM-400 ICC-3600M 
40 Zone one ICC-SOO-M four ICM-SOO ICC-4000M 
44 Zone one ICC-800-M four ICM-SOO & one ICM-400 ICC-4400M 
4S Zone one ICC-SOO-M five ICM-SOO ICC-4800M 

Note: For Stainless Steel cabinet, replace "M" with "SS" 

MODEL 
ICC 

leM 

I 
FEAlUAES 

EXAMPlE: ICC - 800-PL 
:=r I 

BOO-PI. = 8-StaUon Base Unit Controller, Plastic Cabinel.lntem~ 
Transformer, Expands to 32 Statioos 

BOO-M = 8-Statioo Base Unit Conlroller, Mel~ C3blnel,ln~m~ 
Transformer, Expands to 48 StaUoos 

BOO-SS = 8-5laUoo Base Unit Coo~oIler, SI~nless Slee! C3blnel, 
Inlem~ Transformer, Expands t048 Slatioos 

400. 4-SlaUon Plug-In Module for use wilh any ICC Coolroller Model 
BOO. 8·SlaUon Plug-In Module for use llilh any ICC Coolroller Model 

opnOHS 
PED = Optioo~ Met~ Pedest~ 
PED-SS = Optional SlaIniess 

Sleel Ptdestal 
PWB = Pedesl~ Wiling Board 

1940 Diamond street· San Marcos, Cal~ornia 92069' TEL: (1) 760-744-5240' FAX: (1) 760-744-7461 
www.Hunterlndustries.com 
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The ICR Remote 
Control provides the 
installer maximum 
range capability 
(up to 2 miles) for 
large commercial sites. 

The ICC can be net­
worked with the Hllnter 
Irrigation Ma1Ulgement 
and Monitoring System'" 
to make programming 
changes and monitor 
system conditions 
directly from YOllr Pc. 


